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This graphic presents the total populaƟon and the populaƟon for residents 18 years and over using data from 
the 2010 Census, the 2011‐2019 American Community Survey (ACS) survey esƟmates, and the 2020 Census. 
If relaƟvely large deviaƟons between the 2020 Census and either the 2010 Census or the 2011‐2019 ACS esƟ‐
mates are evident, consider quesƟoning the 2020 Census counts. These deviaƟons could be an indicaƟon of an 
error in the 2020 Census counts.  Data in this report are gathered from the 2010 Census (data.census.gov), the 2011
‐2019 American Community Survey (ACS) 5‐year PopulaƟon EsƟmates (data.census.gov), and the 2020 Census Redis‐
tricƟng Data (census.gov).  



PopulaƟon 
(Total) 

2010 
Pop 

2020 
Pop 

Percent 
Change 

Total PopulaƟon 2,967,297 2,961,279 (0.2%) 

White alone 1,754,684 1,658,893 (5.5%) 

Black alone 1,098,385 1,084,481 (1.3%) 

American Indian,  
Alaska NaƟve alone 

15,030 16,450 9.4% 

Asian alone 25,742 32,709 27.1% 

NaƟve Hawaiian, 
Pacific Islander alone  

1,187 1,154 (2.8%) 

Other race alone 38,162 56,860 49.0% 

PopulaƟon of 1 Race  2,933,190 2,850,547 (2.8%) 

PopulaƟon of 2 Races  31,850 103,917 226.3% 

PopulaƟon of 3 Races 2,020 5,995 196.8% 

PopulaƟon of 4 Races 170 676 297.6% 

PopulaƟon of 5 Races 64 119 85.9% 

PopulaƟon of 6 Races  3 25 733.3% 

Rank1 

50 
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N/A 
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County Total PopulaƟons (2010 and 2020), Percentage Change in Total PopulaƟons, and Rank by  
Percentage Change in Total PopulaƟon for all Mississippi CounƟes in AlphabeƟcal Order by County Name 

1CounƟes are ranked in terms of percent change in each category against the state’s other counƟes, from largest percent change to smallest. See the  last two tables 
for a comprehensive ranking of counƟes by the percent change in total populaƟon. 

PopulaƟon 
(18 years+) 

2010 
Pop 

2020 
Pop 

Percent 
Change 

Total PopulaƟon 2,211,742 2,277,599 3.0% 

White alone 1,370,641 1,328,758 (3.1%) 

Black alone 767,499 802,963 4.6% 

American Indian,  
Alaska NaƟve alone 

10,216 11,277 10.4% 

Asian alone 19,643 26,016 32.4% 

NaƟve Hawaiian, 
Pacific Islander alone  

912 848 (7.0%) 

Other race alone 25,859 37,236 44.0% 

PopulaƟon of 1 Race  2,194,770 2,207,098 0.6% 

PopulaƟon of 2 Races  15,689 66,497 323.8% 

PopulaƟon of 3 Races 1,137 3,448 203.3% 

PopulaƟon of 4 Races 103 444 331.1% 

PopulaƟon of 5 Races 40 87 117.5% 

PopulaƟon of 6 Races  3 25 733.3% 

Rank1 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 



PopulaƟon 
Hispanic 
(Total) 

2010 
Pop 

2020 
Pop 

Percent 
Change Rank1 

Total PopulaƟon‐
Hispanic 

81,481 105,220 29.1% N/A 

Total PopulaƟon‐Non 
Hispanic 

2,885,816 2,856,059 (1.0%) N/A 

White alone 1,722,287 1,639,077 (4.8%) N/A 

Black alone 1,093,512 1,079,001 (1.3%) N/A 

American Indian,  
Alaska NaƟve alone 

13,845 14,019 1.3% N/A 

Asian alone 25,477 32,305 26.8% N/A 

NaƟve Hawaiian, 
Pacific Islander alone  

948 1,037 9.4% N/A 

Other race alone 1,828 7,174 292.5% N/A 

PopulaƟon of 1 Race  2,857,897 2,772,613 (3.0%) N/A 

PopulaƟon of 2 Races  26,193 78,813 200.9% N/A 

PopulaƟon of 3 Races 1,591 4,127 159.4% N/A 

PopulaƟon of 4 Races 110 413 275.5% N/A 

PopulaƟon of 5 Races 23 83 260.9% N/A 

PopulaƟon of 6 Races  2 10 400.0% N/A 

Non Hispanic PopulaƟons Below 

PopulaƟon  
Hispanic  
(18 years & older) 

2010 
Pop 

2020 
Pop 

Percent 
Change Rank1 

Total PopulaƟon‐
Hispanic 

54,977 68,637 24.8% N/A 

Total PopulaƟon‐Non 
Hispanic 

2,156,765 2,208,962 2.4% N/A 

White alone 1,348,246 1,315,451 (2.4%) N/A 

Black Alone 764,250 799,388 4.6% N/A 

American Indian, 
Alaska NaƟve alone 

9,440 9,701 2.8% N/A 

Asian alone 19,439 25,718 32.3% N/A 

NaƟve Hawaiian,  
Pacific Islander alone  

732 767 4.8% N/A 

Other race alone 933 4,638 397.1% N/A 

PopulaƟon of 1 Race  2,143,040 2,155,663 0.6% N/A 

PopulaƟon of 2 Races  12,730 50,525 296.9% N/A 

PopulaƟon of 3 Races 911 2,419 165.5% N/A 

PopulaƟon of 4 Races 64 276 331.3% N/A 

PopulaƟon of 5 Races 18 69 283.3% N/A 

PopulaƟon of 6 Races  2 10 400.0% N/A 

Non Hispanic PopulaƟons Below 



Group Quarters 
2020 

PopulaƟon 

Total 93,671 

InsƟtuƟonalized populaƟon 52,921 

CorrecƟonal faciliƟes for adults 30,745 

Juvenile faciliƟes 758 

Nursing faciliƟes/ Skilled‐nursing faciliƟes  20,323 

Other insƟtuƟonalized populaƟon 1,095 

NoninsƟtuƟonalized populaƟon  40,750 

College/University student housing  32,502 

Military quarters  2,762 

Other noninsƟtuƟonal faciliƟes  5,486 

Data Key 
Data for 2010 are obtained from the 2010 Census of PopulaƟon 
(hƩps://www.data.census.gov) 
 
Data esƟmates for 2011‐2019 obtained from the American Com‐
munity Survey (ACS) 5‐year esƟmates for total populaƟon, total 
populaƟon 18 years of age and over, total Hispanic populaƟon, 
and total Hispanic populaƟon 18 years of age and over ( 
hƩps://www.data.census.gov) 
 
Data for 2020 are obtained from the 2020 Census RedistricƟng 
Data (hƩps://www.census.gov/programs‐surveys/decennial‐
census/about/rdo/summary‐files.html) 
 
Rankings are based on the calculated percentage change of the 
area being reported.  County rankings are based on the 82 Missis‐
sippi CounƟes.   
 
For quesƟons or more informaƟon, please contact Alan  
Barefield at alan.barefield@msstate.edu or 662.325.7995. 

Housing Units 
2010 
Units 

2020 
Units 

Percent 
Change 

Total Units 1,274,719 1,319,945 3.5% 

Occupied 1,115,768 1,158,193 3.8% 

Vacant 158,951 161,752 1.8% 
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State 
2010 
Pop 

2020 
Pop 

Percent 
Change Rank 

Alabama 4,779,736 5,024,279 5.12% 28 
Alaska 710,231 733,391 3.26% 37 
Arizona 6,392,017 7,151,502 11.88% 10 
Arkansas 2,915,918 3,011,524 3.28% 36 
California 37,253,956 39,538,223 6.13% 25 
Colorado 5,029,196 5,773,714 14.80% 6 
ConnecƟcut 3,574,097 3,605,944 0.89% 48 
Delaware 897,934 989,948 10.25% 14 
Florida 18,801,310 21,538,187 14.56% 9 
Georgia 9,687,653 10,711,908 10.57% 13 
Hawaii 1,360,301 1,455,271 6.98% 24 
Idaho 1,567,582 1,839,106 17.32% 2 
Illinois 12,830,632 12,812,508 ‐0.14% 49 
Indiana 6,483,802 6,785,528 4.65% 30 
Iowa 3,046,355 3,190,369 4.73% 29 
Kansas 2,853,118 2,937,880 2.97% 38 
Kentucky 4,339,367 4,505,836 3.84% 34 
Louisiana 4,533,372 4,657,757 2.74% 42 
Maine 1,328,361 1,362,359 2.56% 43 
Maryland 5,773,552 6,177,224 6.99% 23 
MassachuseƩs 6,547,629 7,029,917 7.37% 22 
Michigan 9,883,640 10,077,331 1.96% 47 
Minnesota 5,303,925 5,706,494 7.59% 20 
Mississippi 2,967,297 2,961,279 ‐0.20% 50 
Missouri 5,988,927 6,154,913 2.77% 40 
Montana 989,415 1,084,225 9.58% 15 

State Total PopulaƟons (2010 and 2020), Percentage Change in Total PopulaƟons, and Rank by Percentage Change in Total PopulaƟon for all 
 States, the District of Columbia, and Puerto Rico in AlphabeƟcal Order by State Name 

State 
2010 
Pop 

2020 
Pop 

Percent 
Change Rank 

Nebraska 1,826,341 1,961,504 7.40% 21 
Nevada 2,700,551 3,104,614 14.96% 5 
New Hampshire 1,316,470 1,377,529 4.64% 31 
New Jersey 8,791,894 9,288,994 5.65% 26 
New Mexico 2,059,179 2,117,522 2.83% 39 
New York 19,378,102 20,201,249 4.25% 33 
North Carolina 9,535,483 10,439,388 9.48% 16 
North Dakota 672,591 779,094 15.83% 4 
Ohio 11,536,504 11,799,448 2.28% 46 
Oklahoma 3,751,351 3,959,353 5.54% 27 
Oregon 3,831,074 4,237,256 10.60% 12 
Pennsylvania 12,702,379 13,002,700 2.36% 44 
Rhode Island 1,052,567 1,097,379 4.26% 32 
South Carolina 4,625,364 5,118,425 10.66% 11 
South Dakota 814,180 886,667 8.90% 17 
Tennessee 6,346,105 6,910,840 8.90% 18 
Texas 25,145,561 29,145,505 15.91% 3 
Utah 2,763,885 3,271,616 18.37% 1 
Vermont 625,741 643,077 2.77% 41 
Virginia 8,001,024 8,631,393 7.88% 19 
Washington 6,724,540 7,705,281 14.58% 8 
West Virginia 1,852,994 1,793,716 ‐3.20% 51 
Wisconsin 5,686,986 5,893,718 3.64% 35 
Wyoming 563,626 576,851 2.35% 45 
Dist of Columbia 601,723 689,545 14.60% 7 
Puerto Rico 3,725,789 3,285,874 ‐11.81% 52 



State 
2010 
Pop 

2020 
Pop 

Percent 
Change Rank 

Utah 2,763,885 3,271,616 18.37% 1 
Idaho 1,567,582 1,839,106 17.32% 2 
Texas 25,145,561 29,145,505 15.91% 3 
North Dakota 672,591 779,094 15.83% 4 
Nevada 2,700,551 3,104,614 14.96% 5 
Colorado 5,029,196 5,773,714 14.80% 6 
Dist of Columbia 601,723 689,545 14.60% 7 
Washington 6,724,540 7,705,281 14.58% 8 
Florida 18,801,310 21,538,187 14.56% 9 
Arizona 6,392,017 7,151,502 11.88% 10 
South Carolina 4,625,364 5,118,425 10.66% 11 
Oregon 3,831,074 4,237,256 10.60% 12 
Georgia 9,687,653 10,711,908 10.57% 13 
Delaware 897,934 989,948 10.25% 14 
Montana 989,415 1,084,225 9.58% 15 
North Carolina 9,535,483 10,439,388 9.48% 16 
South Dakota 814,180 886,667 8.90% 17 
Tennessee 6,346,105 6,910,840 8.90% 18 
Virginia 8,001,024 8,631,393 7.88% 19 
Minnesota 5,303,925 5,706,494 7.59% 20 
Nebraska 1,826,341 1,961,504 7.40% 21 
MassachuseƩs 6,547,629 7,029,917 7.37% 22 
Maryland 5,773,552 6,177,224 6.99% 23 
Hawaii 1,360,301 1,455,271 6.98% 24 
California 37,253,956 39,538,223 6.13% 25 
New Jersey 8,791,894 9,288,994 5.65% 26 

State Total PopulaƟons (2010 and 2020), Percentage Change in Total PopulaƟons, and Rank by Percentage Change in Total PopulaƟon for all 
 States, the District of Columbia, and Puerto Rico by Percentage Change Rank Order (Largest to Smallest) 

State 
2010 
Pop 

2020 
Pop 

Percent 
Change Rank 

Oklahoma 3,751,351 3,959,353 5.54% 27 
Alabama 4,779,736 5,024,279 5.12% 28 
Iowa 3,046,355 3,190,369 4.73% 29 
Indiana 6,483,802 6,785,528 4.65% 30 
New Hampshire 1,316,470 1,377,529 4.64% 31 
Rhode Island 1,052,567 1,097,379 4.26% 32 
New York 19,378,102 20,201,249 4.25% 33 
Kentucky 4,339,367 4,505,836 3.84% 34 
Wisconsin 5,686,986 5,893,718 3.64% 35 
Arkansas 2,915,918 3,011,524 3.28% 36 
Alaska 710,231 733,391 3.26% 37 
Kansas 2,853,118 2,937,880 2.97% 38 
New Mexico 2,059,179 2,117,522 2.83% 39 
Missouri 5,988,927 6,154,913 2.77% 40 
Vermont 625,741 643,077 2.77% 41 
Louisiana 4,533,372 4,657,757 2.74% 42 
Maine 1,328,361 1,362,359 2.56% 43 
Pennsylvania 12,702,379 13,002,700 2.36% 44 
Wyoming 563,626 576,851 2.35% 45 
Ohio 11,536,504 11,799,448 2.28% 46 
Michigan 9,883,640 10,077,331 1.96% 47 
ConnecƟcut 3,574,097 3,605,944 0.89% 48 
Illinois 12,830,632 12,812,508 ‐0.14% 49 
Mississippi 2,967,297 2,961,279 ‐0.20% 50 
West Virginia 1,852,994 1,793,716 ‐3.20% 51 
Puerto Rico 3,725,789 3,285,874 ‐11.81% 52 


